

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



2nd Floor, Tuguegaro City Hall, Enrile Boulevard, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, 3500 Tel. No. (078) 304-1114/email ad: LGU.Tuguegarao@yahoo.com.ph

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 93

Series of 2020

"AN ORDER IMPOSING LIQOUR BAN IN TUGUEGARAO CITY"

WHEREAS, under Section 15, Article II of the 1987 Philippine Constitution it is the State's Policy to protect and promote the right to health of the people;

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the *Local Government Code of 1991*, "states that the Local Government Units are authorized to exercise powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance and those which are essential to the promotion of general welfare;"

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization has declared Corona Virus Disease (COVID – 19) as a pandemic and in response thereto, President Rodrigo R. Duterte through Proclamation No. 922, declared the Philippines under State of Public Health Emergency;

WHEREAS, there has been a significant increase in COVID-19 confirmed cases in Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, gatherings due to consumption of liquor appear to encourage the spread of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19);

WHEREAS, under Section 455(b)(1)(vii) of the Local Government Code, the City Mayor may carry out such emergency measures as may be necessary during times of calamity;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II, Acting City Mayor of Tuguegarao, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the Constitution and the laws, do hereby order the following:

Section 1. *Total Ban on Distribution and Sale of Alcoholic Beverages*. There shall be a total ban on the distribution and sale of alcoholic beverages within the territorial jurisdiction of Tuguegarao City.

Section 2. *Total Ban on Public Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages.* There shall be a total ban on the consumption of alcoholic beverages in public.

Section 3. *Violation*. Any person or establishment violating the provisions of this Order shall be dealt with in accordance with pertinent laws.

Section 5. *Enforcement / Implementation*. This Order shall be implemented by the Philippine National Police, Public Safety and Security Office and the Barangay Officials and Tanods of the different barangays.

Section 6. *Repealing Clause.* All prior issuances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed, amended or otherwise modified accordingly.



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



2nd Floor, Tuguegaro City Hall, Enrile Boulevard, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, 3500 Tel. No. (078) 304-1114/email ad: LGU.Tuguegarao@yahoo.com.ph

Section 4. *Effectivity.* This Order shall take effect on September 17, 2020 and shall be effective until September 30, 2020.

 ${\bf DONE}$ in Tuguegarao City, this 17th day of September in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty.

BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN
Acting City Mayor